
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 2 December 2009 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Fairclough 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Maher 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor T Jones 

 
Councillor Tonkiss 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Ibbs 
 

Councillor Sumner 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ian Williams  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2788 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ian.williams@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 
2009 
 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  4. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to 30th Sept 2009 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 
20) 

  Joint report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director, the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director, and the Head of 
Technical Services.  
 

  

  5. Section 116 Highways Act 1980 - Proposed 
Stopping Up of Public Highway – Un-named 
Area of Highway Leading from Rafter 
Avenue and Adjoining the Property 
Numbered 7 Rafter Avenue, Bootle 

Netherton and 
Orrell 

(Pages 21 - 
24) 

  Report of the Assistant Director Transportation 
and Development   
 

  

  6. 200910 Local Transport Plan - Revised 
Transportation Capital Programme 

All Wards (Pages 25 - 
50) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

  

  7. Potential Funding Opportunity 1 Energy 
Efficiency & Renewable Energies in Social & 
Low Income Housing 

All Wards (Pages 51 - 
64) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive 
  
 

  



4 

  8. Potential Funding Opportunity 2 Low 
Carbon Communities Challenge 2010 2012 

Harington; 
Ravenmeols; 

(Pages 65 - 
74) 

  Joint report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director and Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive 
  
 

  

 
 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 26 NOVEMBER 2009. MINUTE NOS 86 AND 87 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO CALL IN. 

 

42 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors T Jones, Sumner and Tonkiss 
 
 
82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member/Officer Minute No Interest Action 
Councillor 
Sumner 

Minute No. 86 Personal  
Local Authority 
representative 
for Merseytravel 

Stayed in the 
room, and took 
part in 
consideration of 
the item 

 
 
84. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
85. A REQUEST FOR VARIATION TO CROSBY CAR PARKING 

PROMOTIONS - CHRISTMAS 2009  

 
Further to Minute no 65 of the meeting held on 7 October 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the request for Variation to Crosby Car Parking 
Promotions – Christmas 2009 indicating that the Cabinet Member-
Regeneration had requested the Cabinet Member-Technical Services to 
consider offering free Car Parking on Saturdays only in Crosby as part of 
the promotion activity to support retail centres during December 2009, as 
the previous proposal to provide free car parking after 3:00pm on 
Thursdays and Fridays in December would not have the same beneficial 
impact due to shops in Crosby not operating late night openings. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 18 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

43 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) free parking as part of the parking promotion activity to support the 

retail centres during December 2009 for 2 Saturdays be approved, 
the exact dates of which to be determined by traders; and  

 
(2) funding for each Saturday to be as follows: 
 

(a) the first Saturday to be funded from the Technical Services  
           parking budget; and 
 
(b) the Assistant Director, Transportation and Development be  

requested to investigate with the Assistant Director 
Neighbourhoods the potential to fund the second Saturday 
via the Neighbourhood Services budget or the Crosby Area 
Committee devolved budget. 

 
86. SOUTHPORT PARK & RIDE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF KEW 

PARK AND RIDE  NOVEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the Southport Park and Ride Services – 
Temporary Closure of Kew 
[...]
 commercial operations in 
the area; 

 
(4) authorise the undertaking of a full review of access arrangements; 

advance signage for the Kew Park and Ride Car Park and one-off 
promotions/events in the area - including the provision of signs with 
West Lancashire, Sefton PCT and MerseyTravel, and the scheme 
be considered within the Local Transport Plan Capital Programme, 
to be completed before reopening; and 

 
(5) acknowledging the assistance of the Park and Ride Operator and 

Merseytravel in the delivery of revised Park and Ride Services for 
Southport. 

  
87. THE DEVELOPMENT OF LOW CARBON ECONOMY IN 

RESPONSE TO CLIMATE CHANGE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environmental Services and the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director on the development of a Low Carbon 
Economy in response to climate change. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Technical Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental) 
 

DATE: 
 

2 December 2009 
5 January 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 
30th Sept 2009 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

Head of Technical Services - Mike McSorley   
Planning and Economic Regeneration Director - 
Andy Wallis  
Finance and IS Director - Paul Edwards   
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Kevin McBlain 0151-934-4049 
Dave Gant 0151-934-2378 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the quarterly forecast position, based on 
information as at the 30th Sept 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2008/9 Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance 
management process. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
That the Cabinet Member Technical Services: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Technical Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets 
that are subject to risk-based monitoring. 

 
b) Note the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element(s) of 

the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
c) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of this 

Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital Programme 
should be referred to Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental) 
 

a) Notes the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments 
about the overall performance of this Portfolio’s revenue budget should be 
referred to cabinet. 

 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not appropriate. 

 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The Report shows that the overspend based on 
September’s figure was £440,000.There is a 
current forecast overspend at the end of October 
of £150,000 which if materialises will put pressure 
on the Council’s balances. 

 

Financial: 
 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2009/10 

£ 

2010/11 

£ 

 

2011/12 

£ 

2012/13 

£ 

 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources     

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

  

 

Legal: 
 

Not appropriate. 

Risk Assessment: 
 

The main risk concerns the failure to identify 
budget variances through the monitoring process 
which will make it difficult for the Council to 
manage its spending within available resources. 
The adopted risk-based approach to monitoring 
together with regular reporting should help 
ma
[...]
way 
safe and discharge the Council’s statutory duty, which are showing an 
overspend.  This in turn means further reductions in planned maintenance in 
order to remain within budget.  This is not a sustainable approach. 
 

3. Capital Programme 
 
3.1 Attached at Annex B is the current Technical Services capital programme. 

This programme takes account of slippage from 2008/09 and any revised 
requirements for individual schemes. Actual expenditure of £1.583m (col.4) 
has been achieved in the first six months of the year. This is 17% of the total 
forecast expenditure for the year of £9.428m (cols. 4 and 5). Forecast 
expenditure for the remainder of the year is £7.845 (col.5). 

 
3.2 Major schemes included within the programme include: - 
 

1. Southport Kew Park & Ride £7.76m 
2. Thornton Switch Island Link (Council contribution) £5.91m 
3. Chapel Street Pedestrianisation £4.26m 
4. A5090 Hawthorne Road £3.35m 
 

3.3 There are no forecast problems with the Technical Services Capital 
Programme at the current time.  The Cabinet Member receives specific 
detailed reports on the LTP programme on a regular basis during the course 
of the year and any issues arising will be flagged up at the earliest opportunity. 

 

4. Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet Member Technical Services 

a) Notes the progress on the Technical Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets that 
are subject to risk-based monitoring. 

 
b) Note the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s element(s) of 

the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
c) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of this 

Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital Programme 
should be referred to Cabinet. 

 
 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental) 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 

  

a) Notes  the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about 
the overall performance of this Portfolio’s revenue budget should be referred 
to cabinet. 

 
[...]
pproval for the Legal Director in conjunction with the Director of Planning and Economic 
Regeneration to make an application to the Magistrates Court for the stopping-up of un-named area 
of highway leading from Rafter Avenue and adjoining the property numbered 7 Rafter Avenue, 
Bootle, under the provisions of Section 116 of the Highways Act, 1980 following an application from 
One Vision Housing Association, under section 117 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member authorisation is required before seeking an Order from the Magistrates Court. The 
application will enable the area to be closed for use by the general public. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That : -  
 
The Cabinet Member authorises the Director of Planning & Economic Regeneration and the Legal 
Director to request the Magistrates Court to make an Order under section 116 of the Highways Act 
1980, for the stopping-up of un-named area of highway leading from Rafter Avenue and adjoining 
the property numbered 7 Rafter Avenue, Bootle, as detailed within the report and shown upon plan 
number DC0484 subject to the applicant bearing all costs associated with the application. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 
 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the ‘call in ‘period for the minutes of 
the meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
There are no alternative options.  

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: None 
 

Financial: 
 
 

The applicant will meet the legal, technical and 
administrative cost of the stopping-up order.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure N/A    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

 
REVENUE EXPENDITURE 
 

    

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure 
 

    

Funded by: 
 

    

Sefton funded Resources 
 

No    

Funded from External 
[...]
ation 
0151 934 4260  

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To seek approval to revise the funding allocations for individual schemes within the approved 
2009/10 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme. The amended funding 
allocations will reflect the current financial and programme position for the 2009/10 Local Transport 
Plan Transportation Capital Programme. In addition, to seek approval for the revised Provisional 
2010/11 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme in terms of the Integrated 
Transport and Highway Structures programmes contained within it.  
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve the programme of schemes within the Local 
Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme. The detail and funding profile of the programme 
has changed, due to changes to scheme cost estimates and project delivery timetables. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
It is recommended that: 
 
i) The revised 2009/10 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme be approved 
ii) The revised Provisional 2010/11 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme be 

approved in terms of the Integrated Transport and Highway Structures programmes 
contained within it subject to the approval of the 2010/11 Capital Programme by Cabinet. 

iii) Work to develop Sefton Council’s asset management capability for it’s highway assets be 
approved subject to Cabinet approval for the inclusion of the Department for Transport 
funding into the 2009/10 Transportation Capital Programme. 

 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No                        

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Published           

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: i.e. 
 

None 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
There are no alternative options available. 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework:   i.e. 
 
 

None 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



  
 

 
 
Financial: The programmes of expenditure identified within this report will be contained within the 

Local Transport Plan
[...]
Energies in Social & Low Income Housing   
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore, Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi X3447 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To inform Members of the resources being made available under the North West 
Operational Plan for improving energy efficiency and the installation of renewable 
energies in social and low income housing in Merseyside, and to seek Members’ views on 
Sefton Council being the accountable body for a sub-regional project. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

For Sefton to take on the financial and legal responsibility of being an accountable body 
for a sub-region project requires Cabinet approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

That Cabinet Members for Technical, Environmental and Regeneration:- 
  

1. Note the report, and that the 
 
Cabinet:- 

 
         2.   Note the Expression of Interest submitted to North West Regional Authority, and  

3.    Support the principle of Sefton Council being the accountable body for this sub-
regional bid, subject sufficient external funding being made available for the 
management of the project, and Cabinet approval. 

 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After the call in period 

 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 

Some legislation is already in place, and more is planned, which will impose statutory duty 
on local authorities to take action to address the adverse impact of climate change. By 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



taking advantage of the ERDF funding being made available, and being an accountable 
body for the sub-region project provides a unique opportunity to progress both the climate 
reductions, and low carbon economy agenda.  
 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report. 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITUR
[...]
:- 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 54



(a) it is made available for rent 
(b) the rent is below market rate, and 
(c) the accommodation is made in accordance with rules designed 

to ensure that it is made available to people whose needs are 
not adequately served by the commercial housing market 

 
In the case of (2), accommodation is low cost home ownership if:- 
 

(a) the accommodation is occupied, or made available for occupation, 
in accordance with shared ownership arrangements, equity 
percentage arrangements, or shared ownership trusts: and 

(b) the accommodation is made available in accordance with rules 
designed to ensure that it is made available to people whose 
needs are not adequately served by the commercial housing 
market. 

 
  
1.8 In response to the above, the Regional Development Agency, had issued a call 

for the submission of a sub-regional bid that seeks to directly stimulate the 
market for low carbon and environmental technologies and renewable energies 
via their application within existing social and low income housing. As the 
deadline for the submission of Expression of Interest was 9th November 2009, 
officers from the five local authorities, plus Halton, and representatives from 
local universities, RSLs, and Utilities have submitted a proposal, a copy of 
which is attached. Briefly the project will address the following:-  

 
1. Physical housing improvement works to reduce CO2 emissions: 

♦ Partners will be commissioned to deliver elements of the targets to ensure 
complementarity and reduced risk on programme delivery 

♦ Large scale innovative programmes of work to tackle hard to treat properties 
all across Merseyside will be funded (e.g. external wall insulation and ground 
or air source heat pumps as appropriate to upgrade “No fines Wimpey” 
housing stock) 
- Diversity of tenures will be tackled although most will be targeted at 

reaching the private rented and social landlord sector 
- Diversity of measures (including all app
[...]
ies). 

Particular consideration will be given here to measures that have the best change of success in the 

North West given the current or potential regional strengths, e.g. high efficiency lighting, solar 

thermal or biomass as evidenced by the NWDA and Envirolink Northwest. 

 

Developing small-to-medium sized enterprises (SMEs) and the local supply chain: 

♦ Development programmes for upskilling existing trades people to future proof them to changing 
markets for safeguarding jobs 

♦ Developing capacity of existing SMEs through awareness and guidance of required public sector 
standards. Additionally opportunity will be through greater markets and generating opportunities for 

long term employment and business growth. 

♦ Integration with other schemes with particular reference to Future Jobs Fund 
 

Growing the market for a low carbon economy through renewables and energy efficiency: 

♦ Raising awareness of and demand for technologies among the public, commissioners and designers 
will raise demand for LCEGS 

♦ Pump priming the market with these hard to treat technologies will create a local industry base and 
legislature in the sub-region ready to deliver forthcoming agendas such a Home Energy Saving 

Strategy (due to start in 2013) 

♦ Stimulating the existing low carbon economy will attract more investment and interest in this area for 
new and emerging SMEs as this funding will attract an estimated £15 million of which up to a 

possible £11 million will be submitted as match funding from the utilities such as that proposed in the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



partnership between British Gas and Knowsley Council under the CESP 

 

Evaluation and local learning: 

♦ Use of local universities and local enterprises for both new research and evaluation of programmes 

♦ Engage with the private landlord sector to complement the ongoing work on a sub-regional 
accreditation scheme. 

 

6. Output Profile: Please state how your project will contribute to
[...]
 of funding: Please tell us if any of the finances shown above need to be 

apportioned between SME and residential activity, showing the estimated split. 

 

It is estimated that 84% of the funding will be spent on residential, however it is envisaged that SMEs will 

be the chief contractors and hence responsible for 50% of the delivery also.  Workstreams will be 

deliberately apportioned in multiple blocks to ensure smaller local contractors can deliver and avoid 

diseconomies of scale encountered when trying to procure a single contractor for multiple specialisms 

where each risk element adds an additional cost and management fee. REECH will work collaboratively 

with British Gas to help ensure its whole project management of CESP including use of suppliers 

appropriately supports local SME provision. 
 

Thank you for completing this Expression of Interest Form. 

Please return it via e-mail to erdf@nwda.co.uk 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 64



 
 
 

  

 `REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Technical  
Cabinet Member – Environmental 
Cabinet Member - Regeneration  
Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

2nd December 2009 
16th December 2009 
16th December 2009 
17th December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Potential Funding Opportunity 2- Low Carbon Communities 
Challenge 2010-2012 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Harrington, and Ravenmeols 

REPORT OF: 
 

Alan Moore, Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mo Kundi X3447 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To inform Members of the resources being made available under the Low Carbon 
Communities Challenge Programme, and the request by Formby Parish Council to assist 
them in the development and delivery of a successful bid for which the Parish Council will 
be the accountable body.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

Any assistance to Formby Parish Council in the development of the bid, and if successful 
the delivery 
[...]
ity and residents. We would ask you please to 
suggest two members of the Area Committee to help in this task.  
 
 
M. COLES  
 
05 November 2009 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2009
	4 Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 30th Sept 2009
	5 Section 116 Highways Act 1980 - Proposed Stopping Up of Public Highway â•ﬁ Un-named Area of Highway Leading from Rafter Avenue and Adjoining the Property Numbered 7 Rafter Avenue, Bootle
	6 200910 Local Transport Plan - Revised Transportation Capital Programme
	7 Potential Funding Opportunity 1 Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energies in Social & Low Income Housing
	8 Potential Funding Opportunity 2 Low Carbon Communities Challenge 2010 2012



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 10 DECEMBER 2009.  MINUTES NOS 93, 94 AND 95 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO ‘CALL-IN’. 

 

45 

CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Fairclough 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors T Jones and Tonkiss 
 
 
88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
90. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2009  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
91. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 

30TH SEPT 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Finance and 
Information Services Director, the Planning and Economic Regeneration 
Director, and the Head of Technical Services, regarding the quarterly 
forecast position, based on information as at 30 September 2009, in 
relation to the Portfolio’s 2008/09 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme; and indicating that a decision on the matter was required to 
comply with the corporate performance management process. 
  
The report also sought a view on whether any comments should be made 
to the Cabinet regarding the overall performance of the revenue budget 
and the schemes within the capital programme. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the progress of the Technical Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets 

that are subject to risk based monitoring be noted; 
  
(2) the progress made on the schemes within the portfolio’s elements 

of the Council’s Capital Programme be noted; and 
 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

46 

(3) the fact that the Council’s budget freeze (which has been in place 
for two financial years) was now impacting on service delivery be 
raised with Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services). 

 
92. SECTION 116 HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - PROPOSED STOPPING 

UP OF PUBLIC HIGHWAY – UN-NAMED AREA OF HIGHWAY 

LEADING FROM RAFTER AVENUE AND ADJOINING THE 

PROPERTY NUMBERED 7 RAFTER AVENUE, BOOTLE  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director seeking approval for the Legal Director, in 
conjunction with the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environmental 
Services, to make an application to the Magistrate’s Court for the stopping 
up of an un-named area of highway leading to Rafter Avenue and 
adjoining the property numbered 7 Rafter Avenue, Bootle, under Section 
116 of the Highways Act 1980, following an application from One Vision 
Housing Association under Section 117 of the Act; and indicating that a 
decision on the matter was required to enable the area to be closed for 
use by the general public. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Legal Director, in conjunction with the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services, be authorised to request the 
Magistrate’s Court to stop-up the areas of highway as referred to above 
and as shown on the plan numbered DC0484 attached to the report, 
subject to the applicant bearing all costs associated with the application. 
 
93. 2009/10 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - REVISED 

TRANSPORTATION CAPITAL PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director on the 2009/10 Local Transport Plan – Revised 
Transportation Capital Programme; seeking approval for revised funding 
allocations for individual schemes within the approved 2009/10 Local 
Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme which, when amended 
would reflect the current financial and programme position for the 2009/10, 
and the Provisional 2010/11 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital 
Programme in terms of the Integrated Transport and Highway structures 
programmes contained within it; and indicating that a decision on this 
matter was required as the detail and the funding profile of the programme 
had changed due to amendments in scheme cost estimates and project 
delivery timetables, and the Cabinet Member - Technical Services had the 
delegated powers to approve the programme of schemes within the Local 
Transport Plan Transportation Capital Programme.  
  
The report indicated that the programme had been revised as Sefton 
Council had initially received funding from Transportation Capital Funding 
programme via the Council’s Single Funding Pot in November 2007, 
(£4,873,000) for the provision of Integrated Transport, Maintenance 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

47 

(Carriageways, Drainage, Bridges and Street Lighting) and Supplementary 
schemes for 2009/10; but that the Council had subsequently been 
awarded a number of grants from the Department of Transport including 
£793,000 for the maintenance on the detrunked A565; £89,000 for 
maintenance on the detrunked A570, and £69.100K to develop asset 
management capability for highway assets; and that latest cost estimates, 
provision for fees paid to Capita Symonds to carry out work within the 
partnership contract and fees relating to Client Services had also been 
taken into account. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the revised 2009/10 Local Transport Plan Transportation Capital 

Programme be approved; 
  
(2) the revised Provisional 2010/11 Local Transport Plan 

Transportation Capital Programme, in terms of the Integrated 
Transport and Highway Structures programmes contained within it, 
subject to approval of the 2010/11 Capital Programme by Cabinet, 
be approved; and 

  
(3) work to develop Sefton Council’s asset management capacity for its 

highway assets, subject to Cabinet approval for the inclusion of the 
Department for Transport funding into the 2009/10 Transportation 
Capital Programme, be approved. 

 
 
94. POTENTIAL FUNDING OPPORTUNITY 1 ENERGY EFFICIENCY 

& RENEWABLE ENERGIES IN SOCIAL & LOW INCOME 

HOUSING  

 
Further to Minute No 87 of the meeting held on 18 November 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director of 
Regeneration and Environmental Services and the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director on potential funding for energy and 
efficiency and renewable energies in social and low income housing; and 
seeking approval to make a request to Cabinet for the approval of Sefton 
Council to take on the financial and legal responsibility of being an 
accountable body for a sub-regional project. 
 
The report indicated, that in addition to the £7 billion made available by 
Central Government, the European Commission had agreed to devote £29 
million of European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) Programme 
resources to domestic energy and renewable actions; that in response to 
Department for Communities and Local Government guidance issued in 
August 2009 which stated that measures should be directed at existing 
social housing, defined in Articles 68-70 of the Housing and Regeneration 
Act 2008, and a call from the Regional Development Agency for a sub-
regional bid to directly stimulate the market for low carbon and 
environmental technologies and renewable energies via their application 
within existing social and low income housing, five officers from five local 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

48 

authorities, plus Halton, representatives of local universities, RSLs and 
Utilities had submitted a proposal, to address five themes as follows: 
  
(a) Physical housing improvement works to reduce CO2 emissions; 
(b) Developing small to medium sized enterprises (SMEs) and the local 

supply chain; 
(c) Growing the market for a low carbon economy through renewables 

and energy efficiency; 
(d) Evaluation and local learning; and 
(e) Engagement with private landlord sector to complement the work 

on a sub regional accreditations scheme. 
  
The report also indicated that monies from the ERDF could be used for the 
administration of the bid; and that whilst taking on the accountable status 
would impose financial and legal responsibilities on the Local Authority, it 
would allow existing expertise and experience to be developed in this 
area. 
 
The Assistant Director of Asset Management updated the committee and 
indicated that the bid had been successful in moving to the next stage; and 
that positive feedback on the bid had been given following a meeting with 
the North West Development Agency (NWDA). 
  
A copy of the expression of interest was attached as an Annex to the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the report be noted; 
  
(2) Cabinet be requested to note the Expression of Interest submitted 

to North West Regional Authority; and 
  

(3) Cabinet be requested to support the principle of Sefton Council to 
be the accountable body for this sub-regional bid, subject to 
sufficient external funding being made available for the 
management of the project, and Cabinet approval. 

  
95. POTENTIAL FUNDING OPPORTUNITY 2 LOW CARBON 

COMMUNITIES CHALLENGE 2010 2012  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director 
of Regeneration and Environmental Services and the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director on the potential funding opportunity for 
low carbon communities challenge 2010-2012 indicating that Central 
Government had made (£500,000) worth of resources available under the 
Low Carbon Communities Challenge Programme; that the Government 
were seeking to work with 20 ‘test beds’ communities to spur the 
development of broader plans for cutting carbon emissions in their area; 
that following discussions with Formby Parish Council agreement had 
been reached for the Parish Council to submit a bid to the Low Carbon 



CABINET MEMBER - TECHNICAL SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

49 

Communities Challenge Programme; that  Formby Parish Council had 
requested assistance in the development and delivery of a successful bid 
for which the Parish Council would be the accountable body; and that, if 
successful, the project would require significant officer time input, for which 
Cabinet approval would be necessary. 
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the report be noted; 
  
(2) Cabinet be requested to approve that assistance from Sefton 

officers be given to Formby Parish Council in the development of 
the bid, and then, if successful, with the bid’s delivery; and 

  
(3) Cabinet be requested to approve the submission of further update 

reports as necessary. 
 
 


